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lndependent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year
to Date Results of Northern Arc Capital Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read
with Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015
(as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Northern Arc Capital Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results ('the Statement')
of Northern Arc Capital Limited ('the NBFC') for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and the year to
date results for the period 01 April 20251o 31 December 2025 ('the Statement') being submitted by the NBFC
pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations').

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the NBFC's management and approved by the
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid
down in lndian Accounting Standard 34, lnterim Financial Reporting ('lnd AS 34'), prescribed under section
'133 of the Companies Act,2013 ('the Act'), the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by the Reserve
Bank of lndia ('the RBI') from time to time, applicable to NBFCs ('the RBI guidelines'), and other accounting
principles generally accepted in lndia, and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure
requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52read with Regulation 63 of the Listing Regulations. Our
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE)
2410, Review of lnterim Financial lnformation Performed by the lndependent Auditor of the Entity, issued by
the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia. A review of interim financial information consists of making
inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and
other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with
the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us
to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit.
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
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Northern Arc Gapital Limited
lndependent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year
to Date Results of Northern Arc Capital Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read
with Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015
(as amended)

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that
the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid
down in lnd AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, the RBI guidelines, and other accounting
principles generally accepted in lndia, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in
accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the Listing
Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement,
or that it has not been prepared in accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued by the RBI in respect
of income recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other related matters.

For Walker Chandiok & Go LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No:001 076N/N50001 3

Murad D. Daruwalla
Partner
Membership No:043334

UDIN:26043334MUGFMP5661

Place: Mumbai
Date: 30 January 2026
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Northern Arc Capital Limitcd
CIN: L659loTNl989PLC0l?021

Rcgd, Omce: UTM Rcsearch ParL, Phasc I, loth Floor, Kanagam Village, Tarameni, ChennNi - 600 ll3
StNtcment of unaudited standrlonc financial results of Northern Arc Cspital Limited (the "Comprny") for the quart€r rnd nine months ctrded 3 I Dccember 2025

Particul.rs Ouarter endcd Ninc months cndcd Yerr end.d
3l Decemh.r 2025 30 Spnfpmher 2025 3l Decrmher 2024 3l Dec.mher 2025 3l Decemher 2024 3l Mar.h tots

Unaudiaed Unaudiacd Unaudiaed Umudited Uneudited Audited

Rwenue from operetions
Interest income
Fee and commission income
Net gain on fair value changes

Net gain on derecognition offinancial instruments
Total rcvcnue fron operations

Other income

Totel incomc

Expenscs

Finance costs

Fees and commission expense

Impaiment on financial instrum€nts

Employee benefi ts *penses
Depreciation and amortisalion
Other expenses

Total crpenscs

Profit beforc ter

Tax cxpense

Cunent tu
Tax related to earlieryeas
Defened tu

Total tar expcnse

Profit for the period / year

Other comprchensivc income

Items thrt will not bc rcclassifi.d to profit or loss in subscqucnt pcriods
Remeasurement (loss) on the defined benefit plm
Income ux relating to items that will not be reclcsified ro profit or loss

Items that will be rechssified to prolit or loss in subcequcnt periods
Net gain / (loss) on financial instruments through other comprehensive income
Income td relating to items thar will be reclcsified to profit or loss

Net gain / (loss) on effective ponion ofcash flow hedges

Incomc td relating to items that will be reclosified to profit or loss

Oth€r comprcheNive incomc / 0oss) for thc period /year
Totrl comprchcnsive incone for thc pcriod /year
Earnings per .qnity shar6, p.r veluc ofII{R l0 cach*

Bcic (in rupees)

Diluted (in rupees)

62,8'15.45

t,780.13
886.5 r

5.6t4.40

56,546.78

1,320.36

90.33

2.669.35

52,327.62

1,186.61

857.66

t.623.95

1,75,2t5.6t
4,48'7.22

I,782.44
9.356.44

1,63,104.96

3,214.73

612.98
2-510.75

2,18, I 73.69

4,675.51

1,439.69

4-t22.53
71,t55.49

270.10

60,626.42

122.31

s5.995.84

445 46

t,90,8,11.71

616 78

1,69,443.42

924.49

2,28,411.42

t,240.04

7t.426.59 60.749-t3 55-44t,30 t -9 l -454-49 t,70,367.91 229-651-46

22,8A4.92

t2,603.32
13,403.80

6,037.58

433.66

3,885.33

20,578.01

8,682.57

8,804.t 8

6,t41.46
442.21

3,378.9t

2 1,1 08.14

6,40'7.'13

7,351.03

5,309.16

5t7.26
2,352.1t

64,849.80
26,337.64
32,510.56

17,776.03

t,254.04
t0,0t9_'72

62,533.O4

24,558.67
20,323.70
15,324.29

l,100.76
7,155.03

42,286.3'l
32,940.65
37,852.62
20,385.29

1,53 1.32

10,483.44

59-24E-51 1A-O27.!n 43-0!5-41 t.1t.1L7 79 1J0.995.49 t-t5-479-69

12,177.98

1,628.51

I l?2 Rl

t2,121.73

2,953.49

290 14

r339s.87

4,296.00

n.126.63)

38,710.70

9,8?0.00

(21227\

39372.42

12,059.00

(2 274 29\

44,171.77

16,t10.32
(1,006.00)
(5 254 0s\

2,961.32

9216,66

(e6.58)

24 3t

3,243.83

9,477.9n

(il.11)
2'19

3,169.31

10.226.50

(2.26)

0.57

9,657.73

29,052.97

{t24.36\
31.30

9,744,7t

29,541.71

(6.78)

l.7l

9,910.27

34,261.50

(66.68)

t6 78
(72.27)

2,763.93
(69s.68)

(r.321

774.69
(l94.99\,

(1.6e)

(2,389.s9)
60t 46

(93.05)

5,056.10

0 272 62'l

(s.07)

(6,290.23)
I 583 25

(49.90)

(2,908.30)

732.02
2,064.25

32t.t5
/RO R1\

s79.70

4,384.70
/l tnl 61)

(urE.13)

3,593.15

/904 40)

3,783.48

3,78t.06
(95 I 69)

(4,706.9E1

3,951.57

1994 6t )

(2,t16.2E1

(e01.53)
))64'

z4r3z 3,ZaLO1 2,684.75 2,429.t7 2,956,96 (674.61)

2236.30 3-852-45 *s* ql 6 (ro 7s lr ?qq nql (2.900-79'l
trr<to( t3330,35 tt |ttr'1 a1 11t 76 ,1 *at 6t at 14n tr

5.70

5.68

5.87

5.81

6.34

631
t7.99
t7 91

t9.92
l9 82 22.53

* Eamings per shue for the quarters and nine month period ue not annualized
See acconpatEing notes lo the uiledited standalou fiuncial tanlts
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North€h Arc C{ihl Lhiicd
ClNr L659loTNl9t9PLCol702l

Regil Offica IITM Raerdr P.rh Be f, loth Ibr, K.n.gm Vithg., Trnllsi, S6mt - 600 I It
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Redl I Nd Rchil- Iil# rT--- -
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$.1961
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4 t3 |

1.00 oa9l
lo%l
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Northern Arc Capital Limited
CIN: L6591OTN1989PLC017021

Regd. Office: IITM Research Park, Phase I, 10th Floor, Kanagam Village, Taranrani, Chennai - 600 I 13

Statement of unaudited standelone financial results of Northern Arc Capital Limitert (the "Company") for the querter and nine months ended 3l December 2025

Annexure l:

Analytical ratios / disclosures required under Regulation 52(4) of the Securities Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations' 2015

Particulars Ref Nine months ended
2025

Debt-equity ratio
Total debts to total assets

Net worth (amount in INR lakhs)

Capital redemption reserve (amount in INR lakhs)
Net profit after tax (amount in INR lakhs)

Eamings per share (ofRs. l0 each)
- Basic
- Diluted

Gross stage 3 assets ratio
Net stage 3 assets ratio
Capital adequacy ratio (CRAR)
Asset cover over listed non-convertible debentures
Net profit margin (%)

t.l
1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

2.

0.72
3,78,039.90

2,660.00
29,052.97

t7.99
t7.93

|.44o/o

0.73o/o

23.080/0

l.l0
l5.l7o/o

Notes:

l.l
1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Debt-equity ratio is (debt securities+bonowings (other than debt secwities)) / net worth i.e. total equity.
Total debts to total assets is debt securities, borrowngs (other than debt secwities)/ total assets.
Net worth is equal to equity share capital + other equiry.
Gross stage 3 assets ratio is gross stage 3 (loans+investments) / gross loans + investments.
Net stage 3 assets ratio is gross stage 3 (loans and Investments) Iess impairment loss allowance for stage 3 (loans and invesrments)/gross (loans and investments) less
impairment allowance for stage 3 (loans and investments).

Capital adequacy ratio or capital-to-risk weighted assets ratio (CRAR) is computed by dividing Company's Tier I and Tier II capital by risk weighted assets.
Asset cover over listed non-convertible debentures represents the number oftimes the listed non-convertible debentures is covered through the loans and investments
provided as security.

Net profit margin (%) is profit after tax for the period/ total income.
As per Rule I 8(7)(b)(ii) ofCompanies (Share Capital and Debenture) Rules 20 l4 read with the Companies Act 2013, Debenture Redemption Reserve is nor required to
be created for issue ofpnvately placed debentures by Non- Banking Finmce Companies registered with Reserve Bank.

1.6

t.7

1.8

1.9

Other ratios / disclosures such as debt service coverage ratio, interest seruice coverage ratio, outstanding redeemable preference shares (quantity and value), debenture

operating margin (04) are not applicable / relevant to the company and hence not disclosed.
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